Loss from operations (17,272 (17,249 (40,261 (38,890
Net loss $ (14,765 $ (14,698 $ (30,333 $ (32,601
Other comprehensive loss:
Foreign currency translation adjustment (2,081 111 1,113 (3,995
Comprehensive loss $ (16,846 $ (14,587 $ (29,220 $ (36,596

Basic and diluted net loss per common share $ (0.15 $ (0.22 $ (0.46 $ (0.50
Weighted average common shares used in

computing basic and diluted net loss per
common share 97,647,688 65,493,842 65,493,842 65,493,842

U.S. dollars in thousands

As of
June 30,

2020
(unaudited)

As of
December 31,

2019

Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 12,413 $ 5,031
Total assets 50,318 40,826
Total liabilities 9,439 9,639
Accumulated deficit (132,505 (117,740
Total stockholders’ equity 40,879 31,187

Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

The following table provides summary selected unaudited pro forma financial information to
correspond to the unaudited pro forma financial information provided for 4D Pharma and Longevity in
“Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.” For information on selected, see
“Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.”

4D Pharma Longevity
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Cash and cash equivalents $12,413 $ 7 20,827 $ 33,247
Total assets $50,318 $14,538 6,321 $ 71,177

Total liabilities 9,439 3,129 (7 12,561

Ordinary shares subject to possible redemption — 6,409 (6,409 —
Total stockholders’ equity 40,879 5,000 12,737 58,616
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $50,318 $14,538 6,321 $ 71,177

38

) ) ) )
) ) ) )

) )
) ) ) )

) ) ) )

) )

)

)

(1)

(2)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COMPARATIVE MARKET PRICE AND DIVIDEND INFORMATION

Market Prices

The primary trading market for 4D Pharma Shares is AIM, a market operated by London Stock
Exchange plc, where 4D Pharma Shares trade under the ticker symbol “DDDD.” As of December 31, 2020,
there were 131,467,935 4D Pharma Shares issued and outstanding. 4D Pharma has filed an initial listing
application to list the 4D Pharma ADSs on The Nasdaq Global Market under the symbol “LBPS.”

Longevity Shares trade on The Nasdaq Capital Market under the ticker symbol “LOAC.” As of

[…]

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined information contained herein assumes that Longevity’s
stockholders approve the Merger. Longevity’s public stockholders may elect to redeem their public shares
for cash even if they approve the Merger. Longevity cannot predict how many of its public stockholders will
exercise their right to have their ordinary shares redeemed for cash. However, Longevity has entered into
certain Backstop Agreements pursuant to which certain investors have committed up to $14.6 million to

103

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Longevity to cover potential redemptions and purchase any redeemed shares. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined information will not change in the event of redemptions and related purchases
pursuant to the Backstop Agreements. As a result, the Combined Company has elected to provide the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information under one redemption scenario: a “no
redemption scenario.”

Combined Company
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

June 30, 2020
(in thousands)

Historical
June 30,

2020

Historical
August 31,

2020
Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined4D Pharma Longevity Notes
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 12,413 $ 7 20,827 B, C, D, H, I, J $ 33,247
Research and development tax credits receivable 8,999 — — 8,999
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 4,208 25 — 4,233
Total current assets 25,620 32 20,827 46,479
Cash and marketable securities held in Trust

Account — 14,506 (14,506 I —
Property and equipment, net 5,219 — — 5,219
Right-of-use assets (operating leases) 1,117 — — 1,117
Intangible assets, net 5,826 — — 5,826
Goodwill 12,300 — — 12,300
Research and development tax credits receivable 236 — — 236
Total assets $ 50,318 $14,538 6,321 $ 71,177
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 4,012 $ 337 — $ 4,349
Accrued expenses and other current

liabilities 2,160 — 2,785 E, F, G, H 4,945
Current portion of operating lease

liabilities 79 — — 79
Deferred revenues, current 1,252 — — 1,252
Total current liabilities 7,503 337 2,785 10,625
Convertible promissory notes – related

party — 1,792 (1,792 B, C, J, K —
Long-term operating lease liabilities, net 1,088 — — 1,088
Deferred revenues, net 644 — — 644
Deferred tax 32 — — 32
Deferred underwriting fee payable — 1,000 (1,000 F —
Other liabilities 172 — — 172
Total liabilities 9,439 3,129 (7 12,561
Ordinary shares subject to possible redemption — 6,409 (6,409 A —
Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock 405 5,629 (5,453 A, D, G, L, M 581
Additional paid-in capital 200,775 — 17,561 D, E, G, K, M 218,336
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (27,796 — — (27,796
Accumulated deficit (132,505 (629 629 F, L (132,505
Total stockholders’ equity 40,879 5,000 12,737 58,616
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 50,318 $14,538 6,321 $ 71,177

104

)

)

)

)
)

)

) )
) ) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Combined Company
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2020
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
June 30,

2020

Historical
August 31,

2020 Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined4D Pharma Longevity Notes

Revenues $ 239 $ — $ — $ 239
Operating expenses:

Research and development 13,493 — — 13,493
General and administrative 5,509 370 5,879
Foreign currency gains, net (1,491 — — (1,491

Total operating expenses 17,511 370 17,881
Loss from operations (17,272 (370 (17,642
Other income (expense), net:

Interest income 6 46 — 52
Interest expense (1 — — (1
Other income 2,502 — — 2,502

Total other income (expense), net 2,507 46 — 2,553

Net loss $ (14,765 $ (324 $ $ (15,089

Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (0.15 $ (0.17 $ (0.10
Weighted average common shares

outstanding, basic and diluted 97,647,688 1,997,943 50,960,024 N 150,605,655

105

) )

) ) )

) )

) ) )

) ) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Combined Company
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
December 31,

2019

Historical
February 29,

2020 Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined4D Pharma Longevity Notes

Revenues $ 269 $ — $ — $ 269
Operating expenses:

Research and development 29,193 — — 29,193
General and administrative 10,380 1,079 — 11,459
Foreign currency losses, net 957 — — 957

Total operating expenses 40,530 1,079 — 41,609
Loss from operations (40,261 (1,079 — (41,340
Other income (expense), net:

Interest income 78 788 — 866
Other income 6,883 — — 6,883
Change in fair value of contingent

consideration payable 2,967 — — 2,967

Total other income (expense), net 9,928 788 — 10,716
Net loss $ (30,333 $ (291 $ — $ (30,624

Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (0.46 $ (0.50 $ (0.22
Weighted average common shares

outstanding, basic and diluted 65,493,842 1,859,697 70,031,052 N 137,384,591

106

) ) )

) ) )

) ) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.   Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation

Description of Transaction

On October 21, 2020, 4D Pharma and Longevity entered into a Merger Agreement whereby 4D
Pharma’s wholly-owned subsidiary, Merger Sub, will merge with Longevity, with Merger Sub surviving as a
wholly-owned subsidiary of 4D Pharma, in an all-stock transaction. At the Effective Time of the merger,
each of Longevity Shares issued and outstanding prior to the Effective Time of the Merger (excluding shares
held as treasury stock and dissenting shares) will be automatically converted into the right to receive certain